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BOROUGH OF MAYWOOD
15 Park Avenue, Maywood, NJ 07607

ORDINANCE #20-22

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER §169-1 GOVERNING THE BOROUGH OF
MAYWOOD’S SCHEDULE OF FEES

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF
MAYWOOD, IN THE COUNTY OF BERGEN AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AS
FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Maywood deem it necessary to update the
schedule of fees for the Borough of Maywood.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of
Maywood, County of Bergen, as follows:

Section 1: Chapter § 169-1 which contains the Schedule of Fees for the Borough of Maywood is
updated to reflect the following:

§ 169-1 Schedule of fees.

There are hereby established the following permit, license, application and other miscellaneous
fees and charges within the Borough of Maywood:

Description ‘Current Fee

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE LICENSES

Plenary retail consumption $2,400

Plenary retail distribution $1,680

Club $150

License transfer fee 10% of yearly license fee

AUTOMATIC AMUSEMENT GAMES

Investigation and processing fee $50

License fee $125 each year, each
machine
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Description Current Fee
BUSINESS INSURANCE REGISTRY [$75 per non-submittal
CANVASSING, HAWKERS, PEDDLERS AND VENDORS
Canvassing permit $5 per day, per canvasser
Application fee $25

License fee $50 per year

CIRCUS, CARNIVAL OR FAIR $100

PERMIT

CLOTHING BINS $35 per year

CONSTRUCTION CODE FEES

A. |Minimum fee.

amount.

(2) |The minimum fee for an accessory structure (detached
garage), in excess of 100 square feet, shall be $85.

B. [The building subcode fees shall be as follows:

(1) [For new construction.

structure volume.

(2) |For renovations, alterations, roofing, siding and repairs.

(a) Fifteen dollars per $1,000 of estimated cost of

or engineer or a bona fide contractor's bid, if

final decision regarding estimated cost.

(b) State fee for alterations: $0.0008 per $1,000 of

and building permits.

volume for added portion for all use groups.

computed separately as renovations and additions.

(5) |For construction or alteration of a sign.

(1) |The minimum fee for a basic construction permit covering any
or all of building, plumbing, fire-protection and electrical work
shall be $65. All fees shall be rounded to the nearest dollar

(a) All groups: $0.104 per cubic foot of building or
(b) Use group classification shall be according to the

building subcode as adopted by N.J.A.C. 5:23-3.

work, provided that the minimum fee shall be $65.
For the purpose of determining estimated cost, the
applicant shall submit to the Department such cost
data as may be available, produced by an architect

available. The Construction Official shall make the

estimated cost of alteration for electric, plumbing
(3) |For additions: $0.045 per cubic foot of building or structure

(4) |For combinations of renovations and additions: the sum of fees




Description Current Fee
(a) Business/occupant identification: $2 per square foot
of the surface area of the sign, with a minimum fee
of $50.
(b) A fee of $150 will be charged for a sign application
to the Planning Board.
(6) [|Installation or replacement of exterior |$75
siding, reroofing/replacement in Use
Group R-5 a flat rate of
(7) |Lead abatement $100
(8) |For asbestos.
(a) Asbestos abatement $100
(b) Certificate of compliance for |$35
asbestos
(9) |For the installation, replacement or abandonment of oil or
flammable liquid storage tanks (commercial and residential):
(a) One to 500 gallons $150
(b) 501 to 1,000 gallons $200
(c) 1,001 to 5,000 gallons $300
(d) 5,001 gallons or more $500
(10) |For the abandonment of oil storage or  |[$75
flammable liquid storage tanks
(residential), per tank
(11) |For new or alterations to flammable or combustible liquid tank
supply, vent or dispensing piping or dispenser
(a) Piping $100
(b) Dispenser (each) $100
(12) |For the demolition or removal of a building or structure
(a) All structures (not to exceed) |$300
5,000 square feet one- and
two-family homes
(b) Each additional 1,000 square [$100
feet or fraction thereof
(c) Accessory structures $50
(d) Moving structures
[1] One-story, |$140
less than 400
square feet
of area
[2] All other $500
structures




Description ‘Current Fee
[3] Moving structures through any
Borough street requires a bond of
$1,000 and approval by the
Borough Engineer.
(e) For placement of dumpsters, PODS® and storage
trailers
[1] Dumpsters [$25 per dumpster
located
within the
work site
property
[2] Dumpsters  [$50 per dumpster
located on
Borough
streets or
obstructing
sidewalks
(13) |For swimming pools.
(a) Installation of in-ground or |$65 per subcode
aboveground swimming
pools
(b) Private swimming pool $20
application
C.|The plumbing subcode fees shall be:
Description Fee
Hose bib (R5) $15
For two or more new fixtures $25
Grease traps and oil separators $250
Water-cooled air-conditioning systems (non-R-5) $200
Refrigeration units (non-R-5) $200
Sanitary sewer connection or replacements
R-5 $100
Commercial $250
Water service connections $100
Gas piping (not in conjunction with an appliance installation), |$65
gas-service entrances, pool heaters and generators
Connection for underground lawn sprinklers $65
Air-conditioning system (R-5 use groups) $45
Air-conditioning system (all other use groups) $250
Dishwasher (commercial) $150




Dishwasher (residential) $25
Washing machine $20
Hot-water heater $65
Water pipe replacement
R-5 $45
Commercial $200
Gas dryer, oven or range $20
Residential boilers (gas- or oil-burning appliance) $65
Commercial boilers (gas- or oil-burning appliance) $200
Storm drains
Per roof drain
R-5 $10
All others $30
Per storm drain connection
R-5 $35
All others $100
Footing or french drain system/sump pump
R-5 $65
All others $200
Special devices
Backflow device (reduced-pressure) $25
Backflow device, test (each) $50
Garbage disposal $25
Indirect connection $25
Interceptor $50
Sewer ejector $65
Solar energy system
R-5 $150
Commercial $300
Water cooler $50
Floor drain
R-5 $25
Commercial $50
Fuel-oil piping $65
Drinking fountain $25
Stacks $45

.| The electrical subcode fees shall be as follows:

(1) ‘The minimum fee shall be:




R-5 $65

Commercial $150
(2) |Other fees shall be as follows:
Description Fee
Total number of electrical fixtures and devices 1 through |$65
50
Each additional 25, to include lighting outlets, wall $20
switches, fluorescent fixtures, convenience receptacles or
similar fixtures and motors or devices less than one
horsepower or one kilowatt, fractional horsepower fans,
residential garbage disposals, smoke detectors, emergency
lights, thermostats and pool lights
Line item devices
Ranges/ovens/surface units 1 to 10 kilowatts $20
Dishwashers/dryers $20
Air-conditioning units $20
Burglar alarms and intercom systems $20
Whirlpools/spas $65
Signs/light standards $25
Central and baseboard heat (by kilowatt size listed) $20
Heat pumps and pumps (by horsepower size listed) $20
Detectors $20
Light poles $45
Emergency and exit lights $25
Communication ports $20
Alarm devices/FAC panel $25
Space heaters/air handlers $65
Each service panel/equipment/feeder/subpanel
Less than or equal to 200 amperes $65
Greater than 200 amperes and less than or equal to 1,000 {$200
amperes
Greater than 1,000 amperes $400
Swimming pools
Outlets/bonding $65
Motors (over 1 horsepower) $25
Each motor or electrical device
Greater than one horsepower and less than or equal to 10 [$65
horsepower
Greater than 10 horsepower and less than or equal to 50 |{$100

horsepower




Greater than 50 horsepower and less than or equal to 100 {$200
horsepower
Greater than 100 horsepower $300
Each transformer and generator
Greater than 0 kilowatts and less than or equal to 45 $65
kilowatts
Greater than 45 kilowatts and less than or equal to $200
112 1/2 kilowatts
Greater than 112 1/2 kilowatts $500
.| The fire subcode fees shall be as follows:
Description ‘ Fee
Sprinkler systems
1 to 20 heads $150
21 to 200 heads $250
201 to 400 heads $500
401 to 1,000 heads $700
Over 1,000 heads $1,000
Standpipe system, each riser $250
Pre-engineered suppression systems
CO. suppression $125
Halon suppression $125
Foam suppression $125
Dry chemical $125
Wet chemical $125
Kitchen exhaust system (commercial) $175
Automatic fire alarm system.
1 to 15 detectors $65
16 to 200 detectors $180
201 to 400 detectors $440
401 to 1,000 detectors $605
Over 1,000 detectors $800
Heating appliances
Chimney or vent piping not in conjunction witha  [$65
heating unit installation
Gas- or oil-fired appliance which is not connected [$65
to a plumbing system
Storage tanks (each)
R-5 $250
Commercial $500




Smoke control systems

$250

F.|Certificates. Fees for certificates shall be as follows:

(1)|Certificate of occupancy. The minimum fee shall be $150,
except for one- and two-family structures of less than 35 feet in
height and less than 5,000 square feet in area and structures on
farms, including commercial farm buildings subject to N.J.A.C.
5.23-3.2, for which the minimum fee shall be $50.

(2)|Certificate of continued occupancy.

fraction thereof

(a) |One-family structure $50
(b) [Multiple dwelling $50 per unit
(¢) |Commercial structures

[1] |Over 5,000 square feet $300

[2] |Each additional 1,000 square feet or $100

(d) |All other use groups: under 5,000 square feet |$250

(3)|Certificate of occupancy granted pursuant to a use [$250
group change

(4)| Temporary certificate of occupancy.
(a) |One- and two-family home $50
(b) |All other use groups $100

(5)|Application for variation $100

(6)|Certificate of approval/compliance (periodic inspections):

Fee Without Fee With
Description Inspection Inspection
High-pressure boilers (12 $45 $200
months)
Refrigeration system (12 $45 $200
months)
Pressure vessels (12 months) $45 $200
Hazard uses and places of $45
assembly (three months)
Cross-connections and $65
backflow preventors (three
months)
(7) Elevator devices: as set forth under
elevator subcode fees in this chapter.

G.|Plan review. The fee shall be 20% of the amount to be charged for

the construction permit. This fee is not refundable.

H.|Miscellaneous. The fee for a construction permit for any item

requiring a construction permit not specifically addressed shall be
$65, unless otherwise specified in the appropriate subcode.




. |Training fees. Training fees shall be as follows:

(D New Jersey State training |$0.0016

fee, per cubic foot

() Per cost of construction $0.0008

. |Other fees. Other fees shall be as follows:

(D Garage sales $10
Authorized Borough town-wide $5
garage sale

2 Soil removal permit $75

3) Sewers
(a) |Contract users (minimum per $200

year)
(b)|Permitted inspection fees, all use |$100
groups

(4) For contractors and landscapers registration, January 1
through December 31/annual applications:
(a) |Annual fee

[1] Landscapers [$50
[2] Commercial [$125
contractors

.|Street openings, sidewalks and driveways.

(1) |Fees, which include inspection, shall be as follows:
(a) |Road openings paved with concrete or [$250
asphalt
(b) |Road openings paved with bituminous|$250
macadam, penetration method
(¢) |Tunneling permit $175
(d) |Plus bond that applies to all above to [$1,000
be held one year after completion
(2) |The minimum permit fee, for work covered by Borough

ordinance, of $15 per $1,000 of estimated cost of work,
provided that the minimum fee shall be $65, shall be charged
for the following work:

(@)

Resurfacing or enlargement of any driveway or patio
within the property with the following materials:

[1] Concrete

[2] Brick pavers

[3] Macadam

[4] Crushed stone or like material

(b)

Installation or replacement of a fence, maximum height

six feet.




(©)

Installation or replacement of a shed, maximum 100
square feet.

(d)

Installation or replacement of sidewalk or curb, fronting
or within Borough easement (right-of-way). Such work
shall conform to §§ 287-17 and 287-21.

3)

Publ

ic utility escrow and inspection fees.

(a)

Public utilities shall reimburse the Borough of Maywood
for engineering inspection fees in connection with any
street opening permit in the amount of $1000 per opening.
The rates to be billed against the escrow account will be
per the Borough Engineer’s schedule of fees.

(b)

Inspection fees incurred by the Borough of Maywood in
connection with any street opening by a public utility
shall be paid by the public utility to the Borough of
Maywood within 30 days following receipt of a statement
therefor.

(©)

The escrow required of public utilities pursuant to § 287-
11 of Chapter 287 of the Code of the Borough of
Maywood is hereby fixed in the sum of $10,000 per
roadway opening. For the purpose of this ordinance, a
trench length of 100 linear feet would be considered one
(1) opening. (For example, should a utility construct a
trench length of 300 linear feet, this project shall be
deemed three (3) road openings) and/or any opening
exceeding 19 square feet within any 200 linear feet of
roadway. Any inspection fees not paid within 30 days
following billing therefor may be charged against said
€SCTOW.

.| The elevator subcode fees shall be as follows:

(1) |The fee for a permit to install an elevator device shall be a flat
fee. The fee may vary for different types of inspections, tests
and elevator devices [N.J.A.C. 5.23-4.18(g)1].

(2) |The categories of municipal elevator fees shall be identical to
the categories for elevator fees listed in N.J.A.C. 5:23-12.6(a)
and (b).

(3) |The fee for plan review for elevator devices in $58
structures in Use Group R-5 [per N.J.A.C. 5.23-
4.20(c)6] shall be

(4) |The fee for plan review for elevator devices in $299
structures in use groups other than R-5 [per
N.J.A.C. 5.23-4.20(c)7] shall be

(5) |The fee for a lead abatement clearance certificate  |$28
[per N.J.A.C. 5:23-4.20(¢c)3ix] shall be

(6) |Acceptance tests.
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(a) |The fee for elevators in structures not in Use Groups R-5
[per N.J.A.C. 5:23-12.6(a)1i through vi] shall be as

follows:
[1] Traction and winding drum elevators.
[a] One to 10 floors |$306
[b] Over 10 floors |$510
[c] Hydraulic $272
elevators
[d] Roped hydraulic [$306
elevators
[e] Escalators and  |$272
moving walk
[f] Dumbwaiters ~ |$68
[g] Stairway chairs |$68
and incline and
vertical
wheelchair lifts
and manlifts

(b) |Additional charges for devices equipped with the
following features shall be [per N.J.A.C. 5:23-12.6(a)2i
through iii] as follows:

[1] Oil buffers $54

[2] Counterweight governor and |$136
safeties

[3] Auxiliary power generator $102

(7) |The fee for elevator devices in structures other than |$204
residential shall be

(8) |The fee for witnessing acceptance tests of and $68
performing inspections of alterations [per N.J.A.C.
5:23-12-6(a)4] shall be

(9) |The fee for routine, six-month tests and inspections for
elevator devices in structures not in Use Group R-5 [per
N.J.A.C. 5:23-12.6(b)21i through 2iv] shall be as follows:

(a) |Traction and winding drum elevators.
[1] One to 10 floors $190
[2] Over 10 floors $244
(b) |Hydraulic elevators $136
(c) |Roped hydraulic elevators $190
(d) |Escalator and moving walks $190




(10) | The fee for a one-year period inspection and witnessing of tests
of elevator devices, which shall include a six-month routine
inspection [per N.J.A.C. 5:23-12.6(b)2i through vi] shall be:
(a) |Traction and winding drum elevators.

[1] One to 10 floors $272
[2] Over 10 floors $326
(b) [Hydraulic elevators: $204
(c) |Roped hydraulic elevators: $272
(d) |Escalators and moving walks: $436
(e) |Dumbwaiters: $108
(f) |Manlifts, stairway chairlift and incline and $164
vehicle wheelchair lifts

(11) |[Additional one-year-period inspection charges for elevator
devices equipped with the following features [per N.J.A.C.
5:23-12.6(b)31 through iii] shall be as follows:

(a) |Oil buffers, per buffer $54
(b) |Counterweight governor and safeties $108
(c) |Auxiliary power generator $68

(12) |The fee for the three-year or five-year inspection of elevator
devices [per N.J.A.C. 5:23-12.6(b)41 and ii] shall be as
follows:

(a) |Traction and winding drum elevators.
[1] One to 10 floors (five-year $462
inspection)
[2] Over 10 floors (five-year $582
inspection)
(b) |Hydraulic and roped hydraulic elevators.
€)) Three-year inspection $340
() Five-year inspection $204

.|Mechanical fees shall be as follows:

(1) |The minimum fee shall be:
(a) R-5 1365

(2) |Other fees shall be as follows:
Description Fee
Water heater $65
Fuel oil piping connections $65
Steam boiler $65
Hot-water boiler $65
Hot-air furnace $65
Fireplace $65




Generator ‘ $65
(3) |For the installation or replacement of liquid storage tank

(commercial or residential)

LPG tank, oil tank:

(a) One to 500 $150
gallons

(b) 501 to 1,000 |$200
gallons

(c) 1,001 to 5,000 |$300
gallons

(d) 5,001 gallons [$500
or more

COPIES ‘$0.05 per page

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

Property Maintenance remediation

$350 per hour for labor plus
payment of any associated costs
(to include but not limited to
fencing and or materials)

DOG LICENSES

[See the Fee Schedule (§ 330-20) adopted by the Board of Health]

FALSE ALARM, BURGLAR AND FIRE

13-false alarm in a calendar year  |$200
14+ false alarm in a calendar year  |$250
15" through 18" false alarms $350
(each) in a calendar year

19+ through 22" false alarms (each) |$500
in a calendar year

23 through 27~ false alarms $750
(each) in a calendar year

28th and subsequent false alarms ~ [$2,000
(each) in a calendar year

FILMING

Basic permit $100
Expedited processing of permit $175
Daily filming fee in addition to $200
basic filming permit

FIRE PREVENTION FEES

See also § 179-10, Permit fees.

Truss roof/floors registration $54

JUNKYARDS
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Junkyard license ‘$500

LAND USE FEES

I. |Application fees.

A.

Appeals under N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70a

$250

B.

Interpretations under N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70b

$250

C.

Variances.

(1)

Applications filed pursuant to
N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70c in connection
with a variance on property to be
used for one- or two-family use

$200

)

Applications filed pursuant to
N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70c for a
variance on property to be used for
a multifamily house, consisting of
three to 10 units

$300

3)

Applications filed pursuant to
N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70c for a
variance on property to be used for
a multifamily house consisting of
11 or more units

$400

4

Applications filed pursuant to
N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70c in connection
with property used for business,
commercial and/or industrial use
or any part to be used for these
purposes having a land size of less
than 10,000 square feet

$250

)

Applications filed pursuant to
N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70c in connection
with a variance on property for
business, commercial and/or
industrial use or any part to be
used for these purposes having a
land size in excess of 10,000
square feet

$350

(6)

Applications filed pursuant to
N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70d

$400

.|Subdivisions.

(M

Minor subdivision

$250

)

Major subdivision

$300 plus $25 per
lot

Site plans.

Waiver application fee

(8200




(1) For each 20,000 square feet of lot |$500
area up to three acres
(2) For each acre over three acres $300
3) For each 1,000 square feet of floor |$250
area up to 10,000 square feet
3) For each 1,000 square feet of floor |{$150
area over 10,000 square feet
F. |Conditional use $300
G |Appeals pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-34  ($100
and 40:55D-36
II. |Miscellaneous fees
A.|Copy of Land Use Ordinance $10
B.|Copy of Zoning Map $2
C.|Copy of Board resolution $10
D.|List of property owners within 200 feet, $0.25 per name
public utilities, cable television companies, |with $10 minimum
and/or local utilities
E. |Resolution publication fee $25
F. |Informal review fee $300
III.|Escrow accounts.
A.|Hourly fees.
(1) Attorney legal review fee $160 per hour
Attorney’s assistant $100 per hour
(2) Engineering and planning review
and inspection fees
(a) Principal $195 per hour
(b) Design Engineer |$135 per hour
(c) Landscape $150 per hour
Architect
(d) Survey field $130 per hour
party
(e) Office work $50 to $65 per hour
(design/drafting)
(f) Field inspection |$65 per hour
and supervision
(g) Technical steno |$35 per hour
and typing
3) Board Planner $130 per hour
B. |Initial escrow deposits.
(1) ‘Variance application |$500




)

Site plans

(@)

Concept plan
with input and
advice from
Board's
professional
advisors

$1,500 minimum

3)

Preliminary site plan

(a)

Nonresidential
development

$50 for the first
20,000 square feet
of lot area or
fraction thereof,
plus $10 for each
10,000 square feet
or fraction thereof
of lot area over
20,000 square feet,
plus $50 for the
first 1,000 square
feet of floor area of
any new building
or alteration of or
addition building
on the subject
property, plus $10
for each 1,000
square feet or
fraction thereof of
floor area over
1,000 square feet

(b)

Residential
development

$100 for each acre,
or part thereof, in
the development
site and $40 for
each proposed
dwelling unit

(c)

Minimum fee

$2,500

“4)

Final site plan

(a)

Either residential
or nonresidential

1/2 of preliminary
site plan review fee
prorated

(b)

Both residential
and
nonresidential

Equal to collective
technical review
fee of




nonresidential and
residential parts
®)) Conditional use $1,000
(6) Subdivision
(a) Concept plan $1,000 minimum
with input and
advice from
Board's
professional
advisors
(b) Minor $200 for each lot
subdivision or  |within proposed
resubdivision subdivision or
$750, whichever is
greater
(©) Preliminary plat |$200 for each lot
of major within proposed
subdivision subdivision of
$750, whichever is
greater
(d) Final plat of $100 for each lot
major within final plat of
subdivision subdivision
(7) Variance under N.J.S.A. 40:55D- |$1,000
70d when no site plan or
subdivision is sought
(®) Appeals under N.J.S.A. 40:55-70a ($500
and N.J.S.A. 40:55D-34 and
40:55D-36
©) Interpretations under N.J.S.A. $500
40:55D-70b
MEETING NOTICES, MAILING $10 per year
NONSOLICITATION DECAL $1
PARKING LOTS, OVERNIGHT $40 per month
PARKING $100 new applicants in 24-
hour lots
PICNIC PERMIT $50
POLICE FEES
Fingerprints (for Maywood residents only) [No charge
Firearms identification card Fees set by state
Pistol permit Fees set by state
Photographs $10




Security details, cost of providing police
officer private details or other services

Time and one-half the
hourly salary earned by
police officer assigned

Police vehicle, providing police vehicle in
response to private request

$150 per hour, in addition
to cost of the police officer
assigned to the vehicle at
the fee set forth herein

Police accident reports

$5

Resident letters: character/good standing

$15 per copy

POOL, MUNICIPAL

Pool Member

Group lessons per eight lessons— Resident and $125 Minnow,

Goldfish &
Stingray/ $160
Barracuda &
Dolphin

Pool Member

Group lessons per eight lessons— Resident Non-  [$160 Minnow,

Goldfish &
Stingray/ $185
Barracuda &
Dolphin

Non-Pool Member

Group lessons per eight lessons— Non-Resident  [$200 Minnow,

Goldfish &
Stingray/ $230
Barracuda &
Dolphin

Private Lesson

30 minutes is $35
45 minutes is $45
60 minutes is $55

(No refunds once session begins)

Lost ID card $10 each card
Description Seasonal |Monthly
Rate
Residents
2 adults $348 $209
$62 per $41 per child
child
1 adult $232 $139
$62 per $41 per child
child
Young Adult (Ages 19-22) $123 $77
Senior citizens (65 years of age or  [$129 $77
older) Single




older);Married

Senior citizens (65 years of age or  |$193 $116

older) Married

Guest cards (see guest policy); check |$129 (per

or money order only card)

Nonresidents

2 adults $657 $394
$88 per $57 per child
child

1 adult $438 $263
$88 per $57 per child
child

Young Adult (ages 19-22) $258 $155

Senior citizens (65 years of age or ~ |$258 $155

older);Single

Senior citizens (65 years of age or  |$386 $232

or money order only card)

Guest cards (see guest policy); check [$155 (per

NOTE:

*Children: 18 and under

POOLROOMS, BILLIARD PARLORS,
BOWLING ALLEYS

$1,000 per year

PUBLIC DOCUMENTS

All documents not otherwise provided for by
law unless a special service charge may be
levied according to law

$0.05 per page

Certification by Borough Clerk of any $4.50
documents

Exemplification of any documents by $10
Borough Clerk

Copy of specifications for public bidding $25

NOTE: All fees received for said services shall be turned over to the
Borough Treasurer for the use of the Borough of Maywood to defray

the costs of same.

RAFFLE, BINGO, CARNIVAL GAMES
OR WHEELS, GOLF HOLE-IN-ONE,
ARMCHAIR RACE AND/OR CASINO
NIGHTS LICENSING FEES

(not including fees payable to the Legalized
Games of Chance Control Commission)

No fee for qualified
organizations

RECREATION PROGRAMS




Description

Fee

Water aerobics

Pool Member $25 per session
Non-pool Member $40 per session

Special Events (fee based on event) $5 -850

Summer club (8 weeks)
Resident $950
Nonresident $1,150
Resident weekly $125
Nonresident weekly [$150

Summer after-care
Resident $85 per week
Nonresident $110 per week

RECYCLING

Replacement recycling barrels (red) |$20 each for 32-gallon pail

Appliances (white metal) (sticker  |$5 per item

required)

RENT MONITORING

Hearings on rent increases None

Capital improvement determination |$50

Hearing on capital improvement $50

application

Plus, for each unit over 10 $5

SENIOR CITIZEN CENTER FACILITY

For private parties only

Residents
Use fee $200
Security deposit $250
Nonresidents
Use fee $500
Security deposit $500
Nonprofit organizations (must have minimum of 75% |None
resident participation)

SENIOR CITIZENS DISABILITY PROTECTED TENANCY

APPLICATIONS

Intent to convert to condominium or cooperative $250
Plus, for each unit over 10 $5
Protected tenancy appeal $25

SHOPPING CART REDEMPTION

$10




STREET OR SIDEWALK OBSTRUCTION
PERMIT

$50

TAXICABS AND LIMOUSINES

Owner's license $100 per year

Driver's license $10 per year

Vehicle inspection $25 per
vehicle

TAX ASSESSOR/COLLECTOR

Certification of honorable discharge $3

Continuation searches (1 year) $2

Copy of tax assessment record $2

Copy of tax bill $2

Tax assessment searches $12

Tax searches $12

Check return fee $20

TOWING

Towing license/application fee (nonrefundable) ‘$500 per year

Section 2: All ordinances of the Borough of Maywood which are inconsistent with the provisions

of this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

Section 3: If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this ordinance if, for any reason,
held to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this

ordinance.

Section 4: This ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication according to law.

Date:

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

Barbara L. Dispoto, RMC/CMC
Borough Clerk

Richard Bolan, Mayor



Introduction-1% Reading Date: October 25, 2022

Mayor Bolan

Councilwoman Cicarelli X

Councilman Conoscenti X X

Councilwoman Flynn X X

Councilman Roer X
Councilman Ullman X

Council President DeMuro X

Adoption-2"Y/Final Reading Date:

Moved | Seconded | Ayes | Nays | Abstain | Absent | Recuse

Mayor Bolan

Councilwoman Cicarelli

Councilman Conoscenti

Councilwoman Flynn

Councilman Roer

Councilman Ullman

Council President DeMuro




